RESOLUTION NO. 1429-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NYSSA, MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON, RATIFYING APPROVAL OF THE LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION THROUGH OREGON LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION FOR OREGON TRAIL RODEO ASSOCIATION FOR THE NYSSA NITE RODEO.

WHEREAS, the City of Nyssa received a Liquor License Application from Oregon Trail Rodeo Association for the Nyssa Nite Rodeo event to be held June 17, 18, 2022, between the hours of 5:00 PM and 12:00 AM, at the Nyssa Rodeo Grounds, 850 Beck Rd, Nyssa, OR 97913.

WHEREAS, Vicki Termine and Michelle Epperson is licensed to manage and serve alcohol.

AND WHEREAS, the Police Chief reviewed the application and recommends the license per City Council's approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Nyssa, Oregon, as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Nyssa hereby ratifies the approval of the OLCC Liquor License Application for the Oregon Trail Rodeo Association for the Nyssa Nite Rodeo.

EMERGENCY CLAUSE: The Common Council of the City of Nyssa hereby adjudges that it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the said City that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this resolution will be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Nyssa, Oregon, by the following votes this 10th day of May 2022.

AYES: Mayor Betty A. Holcomb, Council President Morganne DeLeon, Roberto Escobedo, Patricia Esplin and Ron Edmondson

NAYS: Pat Oliver

ABSENT: Krissy Walker

	Betty A. Holcomb, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Marla Roberts, City Recorder		